Planning Commission Meeting: February 28, 2022

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2022
7:00 P.M. IN THE CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. CALLTO ORDER AND ATTENDANCE
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. Minutes of the Planning Commission meeting on January 31, 2022

4. CASE ITEMS
A. Case No. 22-2-V: A request by Tyler & Sara Pitlick for a 31.5 foot variance from the 35 foot side yard
abutting a right-of-way setback, per Code Section 1303.040, Subd.5.c.1, in order to expand the single
family residence northward by 22 feet to allow for the construction of an addition 3.5 feet from the
street side lot line at the property located at 4264 Cottage Park Road.

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Housing Task Force Report Presentation
B. City Council Meeting Summary of February 8, 2022
C. Park Advisory Commission Meeting of November 17, 2021 — Not Available.

6. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular City COUNCIl MEETING .....ccoiviuireiieiee ettt eesearrree e e e e e e eeans March 8, 2022
Next Regular Planning Commission MEELtING .......cevivruiieeiiiiiieeiriiieee et sveeees March 28, 2022
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Planning Commission Meeting: January 31, 2022

MINUTES
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
OF THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA
MONDAY, JANUARY 31, 2022
7:00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. CALLTO ORDER AND ATTENDANCE
Chair Ken Baltzer called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mike Amundsen, Ken Baltzer, Jim Berry, Mark Lynch, Erich Reinhardt
and Andrea West

MEMBERS ABSENT: Pamela Enz

STAFF PRESENT: Anne Kane, Community Development Director, Samantha Crosby,
Planning & Zoning Coordinator, and Ashton Miller, Planning
Technician

OTHERS PRESENT: Keith & Cheryl Hisdahl, Steve and Joanne Anderson, Kurt Carpenter,
Derek Gallagher, Melinda Monigold, Jeff McDonell, Carly Rae, and
Ralph Talbot

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
It was moved by Member Berry seconded by Member Lynch, to approve the agenda as
presented.

Motion carried, 6:0

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. Minutes of November 29, 2021

It was moved by Member Amundsen seconded by Member West, to approve the
minutes of the November 29, 2021 meeting as presented.

Motion carried, 6:0.

4. CASE ITEMS
A. Case No. 21-1-P & 21-2-PUD: A request by Jeff McDonnell / Tice Estate for a
Preliminary Plat, per Code Section 1402.020, to subdivide one parcel into six lots, and a
Planned Unit Development, per Code Section 1301.070, in order to construct four twin
homes at the property located at 1788 Highway 96 E.

Crosby discussed the case, providing an update on the 5" Avenue right-of-way matter.
After holding a public hearing and receiving a determination from the City Attorney that
the City continues to hold 5™ Avenue right-of-way south of the north side of Clarence
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Street, the City Council decided no action was needed. Staff also added two conditions
regarding the front facade of the homes in an attempt to address the Commissioners
concerns regarding appearance. Staff recommended approval of the request subject to
the revised conditions.

In response to a question from Member Lynch, Crosby confirmed that the property has
a right to access Clarence Street. Member Lynch sought clarification regarding staff’s
statement that two units must be rentals if not for the flexibility granted by the Planned
Unit Development (PUD).

Crosby explained that if the lots were split traditionally, as opposed to the envelope lots
proposed, the land and building would be owned by one entity, so by default, the
second unit would be a rental. The PUD allows flexibility almost like a condominium
where the building is split and each half of the duplex can be individually owned.

Member Lynch responded with a question as to whether the lot could be split more
traditionally and still allow for each unit to be individually owned. Kane replied that the
Code currently requires duplexes in the R-4 zoning district to be on 80 foot wide lots and
does not anticipate subdividing that into two 40 foot wide lots to allow for individual
ownership. That option is only available through the PUD flexibility.

Member West asked for more information regarding the proposed five foot setback on
the east side that staff is not supporting. Crosby stated that, as proposed, there is a
fifteen foot setback between the buildings. There is no minimum setback required
between structures, so the buildings could be closer together more to achieve the
required ten foot setback along the east property line.

Member Berry commented that he does not believe the project fits the character of the
surrounding neighborhood. The one-car garages and unit types do not match what is
found in the neighborhood.

Member Lynch agreed with Member Berry, noting that he thinks the proposal is too
dense. He would support the project if there was higher density residential close by, but
the neighborhood is comprised of mostly single-family homes.

Member West expressed her support for the project, explaining that the City needs
more housing like what is being proposed. She finds that the design does fit in with the
character of the community.

Member Amundsen stated that neighborhoods change and he thinks the proposal is

good because it is small incremental change; it is not a twenty unit apartment or large
development. The City needs smaller square foot units as proposed.
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Member Berry stated that this proposal will put more cars on the street. There is no way
to guarantee the units will be bought by couples looking to downsize, the clientele the
applicant originally described as likely inhabitants of the units. He believes that there
will probably be young couples looking to buy and they will have more than one car, so
the one-car garages will not be sufficient. The small cul-de-sac will only be able to hold a
few cars. He added that the development will be in the way of residents who use the
property to access the park to the west. He is unaware of any rental units in the
neighborhood. A more traditional plat could supply affordable housing with rental units.

Member West commented that she did not think too many extra vehicles would be
generated from the development based on experience in her own neighborhood.

Member Baltzer stated that when the proposal first came forward, the public hearing
was greatly attended by members of the neighborhood who were adamantly against
the proposal. This is not an easy decision and he was unsure on how he would vote.

Member Lynch reiterated that he is not against development of the property, he just
thinks this proposal is too dense for the area.

It was moved by Member West to recommend approval of Case No. 21-1-P & 21-2-PUD,
seconded by Member Amundsen.

Motion failed, 2:4. Members Reinhardt, Berry, Baltzer and Lynch opposed.

. Case No. 21-20-V: A request by Keith Hisdahl for a five foot variance from the ten foot
setback required from a drive aisle, per Code Section 1202.040, Subd.2.b.1, in order to
construct a freestanding monument sign with a dynamic display five feet from the drive
aisle at the property located at 1978 Highway 96 E.

Crosby discussed the case. Staff recommended approval of the request with the
deletion of condition number four, since the design has changed to combine the
dynamic and static portions of the sign.

Member Baltzer opened the public hearing.

Keith Hisdahl, 1977 Highway 96 E, applicant, stated that he thinks they have a really nice
building and he has put a lot of money into the landscaping. He does not want to put
the sign in the middle of the rain garden; he would prefer it to the side to enhance the
garden.

Member Baltzer closed the public hearing.

It was moved by Member Lynch to recommend approval of Case No. 21-20-V, seconded
by Member Reinhardt.
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Motion carried, 6:0.

. Case No. 22-1-V: A request by Steve Anderson for a two foot variance from the five foot

side yard setback, per Code Section 1302.030, Subd.4.e, and a seven foot variance from
the twenty foot rear yard setback, per Code Section 1302.030, Subd.4.h.2, in order to
demolish and reconstruct a new detached garage at the property located at 4881
Johnson Avenue.

Miller discussed the case. Staff recommended approval of the request.
Member Baltzer opened the public hearing.

Steve Anderson, 4881 Johnson Avenue, applicant, thanked the Commissioners for
hearing his request and staff for the support.

Member Amundsen commended the applicant’s efforts to measure the neighboring
driveways, stating it helped his understanding of the neighborhood.

Member Baltzer closed the public hearing.

It was moved by Member Amundsen to recommend approval of Case No. 22-1-V,
seconded by Member Lynch.

Motion carried, 6:0.

. Case No. 22-3-V: A request by Cabin 61 for a two foot height variance from the four foot
fence height limit, per Code Section 1302.030, Subd.6.h.7 and a 37.5 foot variance from
the 75 foot required setback from the Ordinary High Water Level, per Code Section
1303.230, Subd.5.a.3, in order to retain a six foot fence and unenclosed deck at the
property located at 4150 Hoffman Road.

Kane discussed the case, providing background information on how the City has been
working with Cabin 61 since the onset of the pandemic to administratively approve
these projects. Staff recommended approval of the request.

Member Lynch commented that the fence did not appear six feet tall. Kane replied that
at its maximum height, the fence is 70 inches, or just under six feet. She pointed to a
section of fencing on the site plan that is five feet five inches and noted that the fence
varies in height.

Member Lynch continued that he supports bike racks, especially in anticipation of the
Bruce Vento Trail, but does not think it should be mandated in this particular instance.
He suggested that staff consider putting strong bike rack requirements in the Zoning
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Code as part of the Code update. Kane noted that the Code does require one bike rack
for every twenty parking spaces, so with 45 parking stalls, two racks are required and
the restaurant currently exceeds that.

Member Baltzer opened the public hearing.

Kurt Carpenter, 1947 Rishworth Lane, applicant, thanked the City for allowing the deck
in the first place, the restaurant would not have survived the pandemic without it. The
project has allowed them to stay open. He asked the Commissioners to consider the
seating plan requirement. The extra space gained from the deck does not mean an
increase in capacity, since they are never full both inside and outside on the deck. He is
concerned that the seating plan may limit their ability to be flexible on rainy or sunny
days in providing tables.

Mr. Carpenter confirmed that the fence is not six feet tall and that it slopes down to
about four feet when it hits the bar because they wanted to keep the visibility.

Member Amundsen asked about the current capacity of the restaurant. Mr. Carpenter
explained they have 24 low top table seats, 30 high top table seats, and 18 bar seats
inside for a total of 67 seats. The kitchen can only handle so much, so it is a natural
control to how many people they can serve and from a serving standpoint, they are
close to their limit at around 70 or so people.

Member Baltzer closed the public hearing.

Member Berry stated that his family and friends love the seating arrangement on the
deck.

Member Amundsen concurred and expressed appreciation for the restaurant owners’
willingness to work with the City to find a successful resolution, noting that working

together is how we get better.

It was moved by Member Amundsen to recommend approval of Case No. 22-3-V,
seconded by Member West.

Motion carried, 6:0.

Case No. 22-1-0: A request by Wold Architects and Engineers on behalf of the City of
White Bear Lake for Site Plan Approval, per Code Section 1303.245, Subd.5 to allow for
significant capital improvements planned for the White Bear Lake Public Safety Building

located at 4701 Highway 61.

Kane discussed the case. Staff recommended approval of the request.
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Member Lynch asked about the type of vegetation that will be planted along the solid
wood fence and sought to confirm that the stormwater treatment is under the parking
lot. Kane deferred to the architect on questions pertaining to landscaping. She stated
that the City does not have much room for a naturalized detention basin that other
municipal campuses enjoy, so the stormwater treatment is located underground. The
Engineering Department has been working on the design in detail and will ensure it is
properly maintained.

Member Amundsen had several questions pertaining to parking including which part of
the lot would be modified and whether the back 45 stalls would be exclusively for police
and fire. Kane replied that only the parking lot and driveway in front of the Public Safety
building would change, hopefully improving access. The back lot could also be used for
City fleet vehicles as well as staff personal vehicles. It will be enclosed with secured
access, which is preferred for the safety of first responders.

Kane explained there was a typo in the staff report and the plans are not conceptual,
they are as complete as will be. The timeline of the construction will be based on how
the City will be able to accommodate the work of the Police Department. The City has a
second fire station, but not a second police station to support ongoing operations
during construction.

In response to a question from Member Baltzer, Kane confirmed that the back lot would
mostly be used for parking first responders’ personal vehicles.

Member Reinhardt asked if staff vehicles currently in the front would be moved back.
Kane replied that is the plan, as the front area will be designated visitor parking for the
Public Safety Building.

Member Baltzer opened the public hearing.

Ralph Talbot, pastor at St. Mary’s, 4690 Bald Eagle Avenue, he had three questions
regarding the proposal. First, will there be an increase of traffic on Second Street?
Second, if safety is a concern, would it be better to restrict exiting onto Second Street
across the street from a school? Third, will the garage be only one story?

Kane stated that she does not believe there will be significant change in employee
behavior, so she does not anticipate an increase in traffic on Second Street. First
responders can enter and exit on both Second and Third Street. She explained that she
would talk with the chiefs about the concern about exiting near the school. The police
garage will be one level.

Member Lynch asked if officer safety has been a problem in White Bear Lake in the past.
Kane replied that fortunately it has not, but due to changes in the broader field of law
enforcement across the country, it is prudent to implement this change now proactively.
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Derek Gallagher, Wold Architects and Engineers stated that he has been working closely
with the City on the design of the building. He confirmed that the plantings on the west
side of the parking lot will be shrubs.

Member Baltzer asked what the height of the training tower is proposed to be. Mr.
Gallagher replied it will be about 40 feet tall and will have access to the roof of the
apparatus bay.

Member Amundsen commented that there is no signage on the northwest corner
denoting the police station and wondered if this was intentional. Kane stated that there
will be pavement markings on Third Street designating the entrance to the training
room and there will be pavement markings for police garage entry.

Member Lynch commented that neither entrance in that area is a public entrance, so
perhaps signage is not desirable. Mr. Gallagher replied that the focus of the discussion
surrounding signage has been on the front of the building.

Member Baltzer closed the public hearing.

It was moved by Member Lynch to recommend approval of Case No. 22-1-0O, seconded
by Member Berry.

Motion carried, 6:0.

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. City Council Summary Minutes of January 11, 2022.

Member Amundsen commented on the new format. Kane noted it is part of the City’s
new branding guidelines which ensures consistency across departments.

B. Park Advisory Commission Minutes of October 21, 2021.
Member Amundsen asked if the Lions Park project was ever approved and the shelters
ordered. Kane was unsure about the project status and offered to get an update for the
Commissioners.

C. Chair and Vice Chair Elections.
Member Amundsen nominated Member Lynch. Member Reinhardt nominated Member
Berry. After some discussion surrounding who most recently chaired the Commission,

Member Berry was voted to serve as Chair.

Member Baltzer nominated Member Amundsen for Vice-Chair. Member Amundson
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accepted the nomination and the Commissioners voted for Member Amundsen to serve
as Vice-Chair.

6. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business before the Commission, it was moved by Member Lynch
seconded by Member Amundsen to adjourn the meeting at 8:35 p.m.

Motion carried, 6:0
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4.A

City of White Bear Lake

Community Development Department

MEMORANDUM

To: The Planning Commission

From: Samantha Crosby, Planning & Zoning Coordinator

Date: February 28, 2022

Subject: Pitlick Residence Expansion / 4264 Cottage Park Road / Case No. 22-2-V
REQUEST

Tyler and Sara Pitlick are requesting a 31.5 foot variance from the 35 foot street-side setback in
order to expand the single-family residence northward by 22 feet. The variance would allow the
west wall of the addition to be 3.5 feet from the street side property line and the roof is
designed with a 3 foot wide eave overhang.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The subject site is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Cottage Park Road and
Lakeview Avenue. It abuts White Bear Lake and is 17,848 square feet in size. The lot contains a
single-family home with a 4 car attached garage.

ZONING

The subject site is zoned R-2 - Single-Family Residential and S — Shoreland Overlay district. The
properties to the north and east of the subject site are also zoned R-2, while the properties to
the south and west are zoned R-3. All of the properties in the area are in the Shoreland Overlay
District.

BACKGROUND

The lot was platted in 1884 and the home was constructed in 1965. Until recently, the subject
site extended to the west across Cottage Park Road. The previous owner discovered a
recording error and was able to prove that the western part of the lot was large enough to
separate from the east side part of the lot. Therefore, the land across Cottage Park Road to the
west is now separately owned.

With that discovery, the previous owner had also uncovered that the west wall of the subject
residence encroaches over the lot line. Consequently, the City required that the owner enter
into an encroachment agreement. That agreement has been executed, but has not yet been
recorded. The new owner will need to file the agreement with the County Recorder’s Office
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

The applicant purchased the property in October of last year.
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ANALYSIS

On lots which abut a waterbody, the front yard averaging rule (for determining the setback
requirement) is applied to the lake side of the lot. Therefore, the front yard averaging does not
apply to the west side setback. Even if the lot was not on a lake, as a corner lot, the true front
of the lot is the south side. The west side is a “side abutting a public right-of-way” to which the
front yard averaging rule does not apply. Nevertheless, the Cottage Park neighborhood is
somewhat unique in that many of the homes sit much closer to the road than the current code
requires. Looking at where the homes on the surrounding properties sit, some amount of
variance could be deemed reasonable, given the established character of the neighborhood.
From the information readily available to staff, it appears that the 3 homes to the north of the
subject site average out to 19 feet setback and the 3 homes to the east average out to 5.5 feet
setback. Averaging those two numbers together results in 12.25 feet.

With the edge of the eave overhang being half a foot from the property line, the proposal
provides very little setback. Is the setback the minimum necessary to alleviate the practical
difficulty? Staff doesn’t believe that it is. Pushing the proposed addition eastward would not
encroach upon the existing deck or patio. While the proposed floor plan would likely need to
be redrawn, there is plenty of space to both the north and the east should the shape of the
addition need to change slightly in response to rearranging the floor plan to accommodate a
setback that is more comparable with the established norm for the neighborhood.

Because the impervious area limitation would exceed 30%, the applicant would need to
mitigate the impervious area by installing a rain garden or other infiltration feature per code.
The feature will be relatively small so there is plenty of space to accomplish this on site. The
addition should also be guttered to capture run-off from the roof and direct it away from the
public right-of-way.

DISCRETION / SUMMARY

The City has a high level of discretion when approving or denying a variance because the burden
of proof is on the applicant to show that they meet the standards of the ordinance. If the
proposal is deemed reasonable (meaning that it does not have an adverse effect on neighboring
properties, it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and it is harmony with the intent of the
zoning code) then the criteria have been met.

Because the applicant has not provided a practical difficulty as to why the addition cannot be

designed to provide a greater amount of setback, more commensurate with the immediate
neighborhood, staff recommends denial.

RECOMMENDEDATION
Staff recommends denial of the applicant’s request, based on the following findings:

1. The project has not been proven necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building; alternative design options exist.
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2. The request is not the minimum necessary to alleviate a practical difficulty.

3. The non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district
would be the sole ground for issuance of the variance.

4. The proposal does not maintain the essential character of the immediate neighborhood
because it is not in keeping with the average.

5. The granting of the variance would not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the code - deviation from the code without reasonable justification will slowly alter the
City’s essential character.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Resolution of Denial

Location/Zoning Map

Applicant’s Narrative

Proposed Site Plan, Elevations & Floor Plans
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RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION DENYING A SETBACK VARIANCE
AT 4264 COTTAGE PARK ROAD
WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, a proposal (22-2-V) has been submitted by Tyler & Sara Pitlick to the City Council
requesting a setback variance from the City of White Bear Lake at the following site:

ADDRESS: 4264 Cottage Park Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 27 and 28, Block 2 of Cottage Park, except the
following described portion of said Lot 28, viz: Beginning at a point on the S'ly
line of said Lot 28, distant 20 feet W’ly from the SE’ly corner of said Lot 28;
thence diagonally to a point on the E’ly line of said Lot 28, 86 feet NE’ly from the
SE’ly corner of said Lot 28, thence SW’ly on the E’ly line of said Lot 28, to the
SE’ly corner of Lot 28; thence 20 feet W’ly to the point of beginning, according to
the recorded plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of
Deeds in and for Ramsey County, State of Minnesota, AND that portion of Lot
Four (4) in Block Three (3) of South Shore Addition described as follows; to-wit:
Beginning at the Northwest (NW) corner of Lot Four (4), Block Three (3), South
Shore Addition, thence Southeasterly (SE’ly) a distance of Ten (10) feet along the
old shore line of White Bear Lake; thence diagonally in a Southwesterly (SW’ly)
direction of Fifty (50) feet to a point on the Westerly (W’ly) line of said Lot 4, said
point being fifty-three (53) feet Southerly (S’ly) from the Northwesterly (NW’ly)
corner of said lot 4; thence Northeasterly (NE’ly) fifty-three feet to the point of
beginning. (PID #: 233022420033)

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING: A 31.5 foot variance from the 35 foot
setback along a side abutting a public right-of-way, per code section 1303.040, Subd.5.c.1, in
order to expand the single-family residence northward by 22 feet, to allow for a bedroom
addition 3.5 feet from the west lot line; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the City Zoning
Code on February 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, after hearing from the public and considering the applicant’s requests, the Planning
Commission voted to forward the request to the City Council with a recommendation that
the request be denied; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning

Commission considering the effect of the proposed variance upon the health, safety, and welfare
of the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility
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RESOLUTION NO.

of uses, traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the
surrounding areas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby
denies the request, based upon the findings and determinations as follows:

1. The project has not been proven necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building; alternative design options exist.

2. The request is not the minimum necessary to alleviate a practical difficulty.

3. The non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district
would be the sole ground for issuance of the variance.

4. That the proposal does not maintain the essential character of the immediate
neighborhood because it is not in keeping with the average.

5. Granting of the variance would not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the code - deviation from the code without reasonable justification will slowly alter the
City’s essential character.

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember and supported by
Councilmember , was declared carried on the following vote:

Ayes:

Nays:

Passed:

Dan Louismet, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kara Coustry, City Clerk
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To: City of White Bear Lake 01/13/2022
RE: Variance Request, Case #22-2-V, 4264 Cottage Park Road

Submitted by Tyler & Sara Pitlick,

We are requesting a 31°-6”+/- variance to build an addition onto our newly purchased house located at
4264 Cottage Park Road. According to the information we have learned about the property after our
purchase, both in talking with city staff and reviewing the survey; we understand the following:

1. This neighborhood is located in an old part of town, with almost all of the lots sitting in a dual
zone of R2 & S, putting them all in non-conforming status for any potential addition projects not
able to meet the 35’-0” setbacks needed on the west and south sides of the property.

2. Our current southwest corner (front left) of the house is 1.3’ over the lot line, and the northwest
corner (back left) of the house is 0.5 over the lot line, both going into the city easement.

3. In tandem to our variance request, we will be entering into an easement agreement with the city.

The home is a bi-level design, with the sleeping areas in the upper & lower levels along the west (left)
side. We are requesting to build an addition that extends those bedroom areas out 22°-0” across the entire
north wall of the house. It would remove the existing master bedroom, and replace with a new master
bedroom suite and two additional bedrooms, making a total of three bedrooms and two bathrooms
upstairs. The new lower level space will be a family room, and the existing lower bedroom will be
reduced to an office nook. Overall, the home will go from a 2 bedroom/ 3 bath, to a 3 bedroom 4 bath,
with an office and functional lower level family room.

As you can see with the existing layout design, there is a practical difficulty for us to build the addition in
any other location aside from the spot chosen. Since the existing bedrooms are on the west side of the
house, and the purpose of the project is to add bedrooms efficiently for our growing family, it makes the
most sense to add onto the west side, and tie into the house in that location. The kitchen, family room, and
outdoor patio areas are in the middle of the house, while the mudroom, dining room, garage and exterior
open green space areas next to the lake are all on the east side of the house. Any other location for the
bedrooms would not be feasible from a cost or design standpoint.

Our initial design extended the west wall of the house out 22°-0” across the entire north wall, but because
that would potentially encroach further into the west lot line, we followed the advice of city staff and
asked our designer to jog the addition over from the existing west wall, which shifts the entire addition
east. Because of bedroom sizes and hallway space needed, we feel we are prevented from shifting the
addition over any further east. Thus, we are requesting a 31’-6” variance. The main interior of the house
will undergo some minor refacing and resurfacing in the kitchen and other main floor areas, but nothing
that would be non-conforming.

By not going any closer to Cottage Park Road, we feel that the addition and roofline will blend into the
original house very effortlessly. Architectural, we intend on using the same materials and matching the
same gable and eave overhangs where applicable.

Another item of note, is how our new addition impacts our neighbors. Because of the size and location of
the existing property on the lot, we feel that the new addition fits in nicely with the surrounding



neighbor’s homes; not impacting their lake views, damaging any shared trees, or bumping up against their
property to dimmish any sunlight.

Finally, we feel that, even though the new project may not be as far away from our west lot line as city
staff may want, in comparison to other lot lines of other existing homes, including a nearby new home
construction in this neighborhood, our project moving off the lot line 3’-6 appears to be a reasonable
request at this time.

We look forward to hearing your feedback and answering any questions that may come up.

Due to work and currently living location, our designer & drafter Pete Edmonson may be the best contact
for any questions, and will be submitting our application on our behalf. Please don’t hesitate to contact
him or us with any questions

Thank you for your consideration,

Tyler & Sara Pitlick

re: Pete Edmonson

Edmonson Ink Drafting & Design
PO Box 331

Annandale, MN 55302
320-223-1519



THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE CURRENT MN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE,
INCORPORATING THE AMENDED 2020 MRC AND MN RULES 1322 RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE.

GENERAL NOTES:

THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY THAT SITE CONDITIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH
THESE PLANS BEFORE STARTING WORK. WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE SAME QUALITY AS SIMILAR WORK THAT IS
DETAILED. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODES AND LOCAL CODES. LOCAL CODE AND VARIANCE REVIEW TO
BE DONE BY OTHERS.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFIC NOTES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS AND GENERAL NOTES. THE ENGINEER/DESIGNER SHALL
BE CONSULTED FOR CLARIFICATION IF SITE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED
THAT ARE DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN, IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE
PLANS OR NOTES, OR IF AQUESTION ARISES OVER THE INTENT OF THE PLANS
OR NOTES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS (INCLUDING ROUGH OPENINGS).

1 ALL CONTRACTORS MUST FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL FEDERAL,
STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES, BUILDING CODES, AND ANY
REGULATIONS WHICH IN ANY MANNER, AFFECT THOSE ENGAGED IN OR
EMPLOYED ON THE WORK, OR THE MATERIALS OR REQUIREMENTS USED, OR
WHICH- IF ANY WAY- AFFECT THE CONDUCT OF THE WORK, FI NOT
SPECIFICALLY STATED ON THE PLANS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE
APPROPRIATE CODE SHALL GOVERN SIZES, QUALITIES, AND QUANTITIES OF
ALL WORK.

2. VERIFY LOCATION & INVERT ELEVATION AT SANITARY SERVICE.
PENETRATION THRU FOOTING MAY BE NECESSARY.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND PROPER
FUNCTION OF PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THIS OFFICE WITH ANY PLAN CHANGES REQUIRED
FOR DESIGN AND FUNCTION OF PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.

THIS OFFICE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND
METHODS, ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR,
OR FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY DEFECT, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
DISCOVERED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THIS OFFICE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. REASONABLE
TIME NOT ALLOWED THIS OFFICE TO CORRECT THE DEFECT SHALL PLACE THE
BURDEN OF COST AND LIABILITY FROM SUCH DEFECT UPON THE CONTRACTOR.

THIS STRUCTURE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED FOR WIND LOADS UNTIL THE
ROOF, FLOOR AND WALLS HAVE BEEN PERMANENTLY FRAMED TOGETHER AND
SHEATHED.

INSTALL WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WATER SPLASH AREAS

ALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN INSULATED CEILINGS TO HAVE THE |.C. LABEL.

ERAMING NOTES:

PROVIDE POSITIVE VENTILATION AT EA. END OF EA. RAFTER SPACE AT VAULTED
CEILING AREAS.

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING, DRAFT STOPS AND FIRE STOPS AS PER |.B.C. SEC.
R502.12.

PROVIDE POSITIVE CONNECTIONS AT EACH END OF ALL POSTS AND COLUMNS
TO RESIST LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.

GENERAL PORCH/ DECK NOTES:
ATTACH DECK LEDGER WITH LAG BOLTS/SCREWS THAT PENETRATE INTO RIM
JOIST OR WALL STUDS PER MINNESOTA CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BEAMS AND HEADERS:
ALL HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x10 SPF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF ANY BEAMS OR
HEADERS ARE NOTED ON THE PLAN, DEPTH OF SUCH SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

MIN. DBL STUDS @ ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS LARGER THEN 6 FT, AND
POINT LOADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

BEAM HEADER SUPPLIER TO VERIFY THAT ALL BEAMS AND HEADERS WILL
SUPPORT ROOF AND FLOOR LOAD TRUSS LOADS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

TRUSSES:

TRUSSES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO WALL ASSEMBLY WITH METAL CONNECTOR
CAPABLE OF RESISTING MIN. UPLIFT FORCE OF TABLE R802.11 EXPOSURE B OR
THE VALUES GIVEN IN THE TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS.

WALL PANEL NOTES:

B.P. BRACED WALL PANEL

3'-4" MIN. LENGTH w/ 7/16" OSB OR 1/2" PLYWOOD AND 8d COMMONS 3" o/c AT ALL
PANEL EDGES, 6" o/c FIELD.

I.B.P. INTERIOR BRACED WALL PANEL
1/2" GYP. BD PER R 602.10.3(5); 1/2 GWB EACH SIDE w/ #6 X1 1/4 TYPE S ORW
SCREWS PERS ASTM C1002 @ 7" o/c @ ALL SUPPORTS

A.B.P. ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANEL

2'-8" MIN. WIDTH w/ 7/16" OSB OR 1/2" PLYWOOD AND 8d COMMONS 3" o/c AT ALL
PANEL EDGES, 6" o/c FIELD & (2) A.B. PER PANEL LOCATED AT 1/4 POINTS & 1800#
MIN. HOLDDOWN EACH END *HPAHD22 OR STD10)

ALL BRACED WALL PANELS TO BEGIN WITHIN 10'-0" FROM EACH END OF A
BRACED WALL LINE.

DISTANCE BETWEEN ADJACENT EDGES OF A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 20'-0".

BUILDING PERFORMANCE:

HEAT LOSS CALCULATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
REGIONAL AND LOCAL CODES. ALL EXHAUST FANS TO BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO
THE EXTERIOR. ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED WITH CAULK OR FOAM.

ELASHING NOTES:

(IRC. R103.8 FLASHING)

ALL OPENINGS TO THE EXTERIOR MUST BE CAULKED AND FLASHED. FLASHING
IS REQUIRED WHERE ALL ROOF & VERTICAL SURFACES MEET, AT WALL AND
ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AND WHERE SIDING MATERIAL CHANGES.

ICE DAM PROTECTION:
1 LAYER OF 40# COATED ROOFING OR COATED CLASS C BASE SHEET SHALL BE
APPLIED FROM THE EAVES TO A LINE 12" INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE

ATTIC:

- VENTILATION- NET FREE AREA TO BE EQUAL TO 1/50TH OF THE ATTIC AREA, OR
1/300TH OF THE ATTIC AREA PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST 50% IN THE UPPER
PORTION OF ROOF WITH THE BALANCE IN VENTED SOFFIT.

- PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS TO ENCLOSED ATTIC AREAS 30 SQ FT OR GREATER,
WITH A CEILING HGT 30" OR GREATER. ACCESS SHALL BE 22"x30" AND PLACED IN
A READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. IF PLACED IN A WALL, THE ACCESS SHALL BE
A MINIMUM OF 22" WIDE BY 30" TALL

FIREBLOCKING: =
- PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AROUND ALL OPENINGS
BETWEEN FLOORS PER R302.11

- ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER STAIRS THAT IS ACCESSED
BY ADOOR OR ACCESS PANEL SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED
BY MIN. 1/2" DRYWALL

- GARAGE AND IT'S ATTIC IS REQUIRED TO BE
SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING AND ITS ATTIC BY
NOT LESS THAN 1/2" DRYWALL FASTENED PER TABLE
R702.3.5. IF DWELLING EXTENDS ABOVE GARAGE, THEN
GARAGE CEILING TO BE PROTECTED WITH NOT LESS
THAN 5/8" TXPE- X GYPSUM ATTACHED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING USING MIN. 1-7/8" 6D
NAILS OR EQUIV. SCREWS 6" O.C.

ALL STRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS REQUIRED
SEPARATION IS TO BE PROTECTED WITH 1/2" GYPSUM
FASTENED PER TABLE 702.3.5

- WALL AND CEILING FINISHES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE
NOT MORE THAN 200/240 FLAME SPREAD/ SMOKE
DEVELOPED WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E 84 OR UL 723.

ALTERNATE TESTING IS ALLOWED TO NFPA 286
PROVIDED IT MEETS REQUIREMENTS 1-5 OF SECTION
R302.9.4. FOAM PLASTIC INSUL. THAT IS NOT
SEPARATED FROM THE BUILDINGS INTERIOR WITH THE
REQUIRED 1/2" DRYWALL, 23/32" WOOD PANEL OR
OTHER THERMAL BARRIER TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA 275 IS REQUIRED TO HAVE NOT MORE THAN
A 75/450 FLAME SPREAD/SMOKE DEVELOPED WHEN
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 723.

DRAFT STOPPING:  (IF NEEDED)
- PROVIDE DRAFT STOPPING WHEN THERE IS

CONCEALED SPACE BETWEEN FLOORS PER R302.12

- INSTALL DRAFT STOPPING CONSISTING OF MIN. 1/2"
DRYWALL OR 3/8" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
PARALLEL TO FLOOR FRAMING SO CONCEALED SPACE
DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQ. FT. DRAFT STOPPING
SHALL DIVIDE CONCEALED SPACES INTO APPROX.
EQUAL AREAS. THE INTEGRITY OF DRAFT-STOPPING
SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

SMOKE ALARMS:

PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER IRC SECTION 313.2.1
PROVIDE HARDWIRED AND INTERCONNECTED SMOKE
ALARMS IN EVERY BEDROOM AND IN THE CORRIDOR
GIVING ACCESS TO THE BEDROOMS. AT LEAST ONE
PER FLOOR- INCLUDING BASEMENTS WHERE NO
BEDROOMS EXIST, AND HABITABLE ATTICS.

- IONIZING SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NO
CLOSER THAN 20' TO COOKING APPLIANCES

- IONIZING SMOKE ALARMS WITH A SILENCING SWITCH
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED CLOSER THAN 10" TO
COOKING APPLIANCES

- PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED CLOSER THAN 6' TO COOKING APPLIANCES
- ALARMS ADJACENT BATHROOMS: NO ALARMS SHALL
BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3' HORIZONTALLY OF ATUB OR
SHOWER CONTAINING BATHROOM UNLESS THIS
INTERFERES WITH OTHER PLACEMENT
REQUIREMENTS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS:

PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER MINNESOTA STATUE
299F.50

PROVIDE HARDWIRED AND INTERCONNECTED CO
ALARMS OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 10 FEET OF EVERY
BEDROOM OR SLEEPING.

- COALARM IS REQUIRED ON EVERY LEVEL THAT
CONTAINS ABEDROOM OR SLEEPING AREA.

- COALARM IS REQUIRED INSIDE BEDROOMS WHEN
THAT BEDROOM OR ATTACHED BATHROOM CONTAINS A
FUEL FIRED APPLIANCE.

*INTERCONNECTION MAY BE ACHIEVED BY USE OF A
UL217 OR UL2034 LISTED WIRELESS SYSTEM.

* EXCEPTIONS: EXISTING SPACES, WHERE INTERIOR
FINISHES ARE NOT REMOVED EXPOSING THE
STRUCTURE, MAY HAVE BATTERY OPERATED SMOKE
OR CO ALARMS THAT ARE NOT INTERCONNECTED.

- ALL REQUIRED ALARMS MUST BE INSTALLED AND
OPERATIONAL AT TIME OF FINAL BUILDING INSPECTION.

DOOR AND WINDOW NOTES:

EVERY BEDROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN EGRESS WINDOW
WITH FINISH SILL HEIGHT NOT GREATER THAN 44" ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR HEIGHT AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENABLE

AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT. EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL NOT HAVE AN

OPENABLE AREA LESS THAN 20" WIDE OR 24" HIGH.

DOORS BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING AREA SHALL BE 1-3/4"
TIGHT FITTING SOLID CORE DOORS WITH A RATING OF 120
MINUTES.

GARAGE DOORS TO BE SECTIONAL, OVERHEAD DOORS

EQUNDATION NOTES:

ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON CLEAN, FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL.
STEP FOOTINGS A REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED DEPTH
BELOW FINISH GRADES.

CONCRETE STRENGTH,

3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS FOR ALL SLABS. (FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED
ON 2,500 PSI).

3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS FOR ALL OTHER CONDITION.

MAXIMUM SLUMP, 4"

CONCRETE EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE 'SIMPSON WEDGE-ALL
STUD ANCHORS' OR EQUIVALENT.

INFILTRATION,

ALL OPENINGS IN THE EXT. BLDG. ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED
AGAINST AIR INFILTRATION. THE FOLLOWING AREAS MUST BE
SEALED.

* JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES
*JOINTS BETWEEN WALL CAVITY AND WINDOW/DR. FME.
* JOINTS BETWEEN WALL AND FOUNDATION

* JOINTS BETWEEN WALL AND ROOF

* JOINTS BETWEEN WALL PANELS

* UTILITY PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.12,1, SECTION 703.7.1 AND
ARTICLE 3.3C OF TMS 602 OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUF.
INSTRUCTIONS,

LATH INSPECTION MAY BE REQUIRED.

HOUSE/ GARAGE DRAINAGE NOTES:
TIE WELL DRAINAGE INTO HOUSE DRAINAGE. (TYP.)

GARAGE FLOOR DRAINS SHALL NOT CONNECT TO SANITARY.
DISCHARGE TO DAYLIGHT TO RUN ACROSS A GREEN SPACE OR
OTHER PERVIOUS SURFACE BEFORE MAKING IT TO THE CURB OR
STORM DRAIN.

GENERAL PLUMBING AND VENTING NOTES:

PROVIDE AIR BARRIER PROTECTION FOR INSULATION BEHIND/
BELOW TUB/SHOWER UNITS INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR WALLS AS
REQ'D BY ENERGY CODE.

ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED FROM
FREEZING.

OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES
SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL, MEETING
ASTM E136 TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

INSTALL WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WATER SPLASH
AREAS TO MINIMUM 70" ABOVE SHOWER DRAINS.

EXHAUST ALL VENTS AND FANS DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE VIA METAL
DUCTS

BATHROOM VENTILATION REQUIRED.

EERO REQUIREMENTS:

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM
SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OPENING (EERO). WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN
SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, BUT
NOT REQUIRED IN THE ADJOINING AREAS OF THE BASEMENT. THE
REQUIRED EERO SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR
TO AYARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO THE PUBLIC WAY.

- REQUIRED DIMENSIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS AND ARE MEASURED
TO THE EDGE OF THE CLEAR OPENING: MAX. SILL HEIGHT ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR- 44" ; MIN. OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ FT, EXCEPT
GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE 5.0 SQ FT MIN.; MIN.
OPENING HGT. OF 24"; MIN. OPENING WIDTH OF 20"

- OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF TOOLS, KEYS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

GRADING NOTES:

1 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.

2 PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

3 FINAL GRADE TO CONVEY SURFACE DRAINAGE TOWARD LOT
LINES AND SWAILS.

4 AREAS TO BE FILLED SHALL BE CLEARED, GRUBBED TO REMOVE
TREES, VEGETATION, ROOTS AND OTHER OBJECTIONABLE
MATERIAL AND STRIPPED OF TOPSOIL.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1 INSTALL SILT FENCE PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR
CONSTRUCTION.

2 MINIMIZE SITE DISTURBANCE BY TIGHT CONTROL OF
EXCAVATION LIMITS.

3 IT IS RECOMMENDED THE CONTRACTOR COVER ALL EXPOSED
SOIL WITH MULCHED STRAW OR WOOD CHIPS TO MINIMIZE SOIL
EROSION.

4 DISPERSION TRENCHES SHALL OVERFLOW ONTO NATIVE
UNDISTURBED GROUND. NO SITE DISTURBANCE BELOW
TRENCHES.

EXTERIOR MATERIALS:

EXTERIOR MATERIAL COLORS:

ROOF VENT 8x8 ROOF VENTS SHINGLES
SHINGLES 240% OR 320-340# MAIN LAP SIDING
GUTTERS VERTICAL SIDING
FASCIA SHAKE SIDING
FRIEZE DOOR TRIM
WINDOW FRONT DOOR COLOR
WINDOW SIDES WINDOW TRIM
CORNER TRIM FRIEZE TRIM

FRONT ENTRY: 3" CORNER TRIM

" CORNER TRIM

CORNER CAPITAL DECKING
(FRONT ENTRY) RAILINGS
HORIZ. SIDING DECK TRIM
SHAKE SIDING
DECKING MATERIAL: WINDOW & DOOR TRIMMER SCHEDULE:
DECKING WINDOWS AND PATIO DOORS MANUF:

DECK BAND BOARD

WRAPPED POSTS

EXT.FINISH
OVYER INSUL.

EXTERIOR TRIM SCHEDULE:

TRIM A: 1X4 OSC TRIM

TRIM B: 1X6 WINDOW TRIM

TRIM C: 1X& TRANSITION TRIM
TRIM D: 1X10 GARAGE DOOR TRIM
TRIM E: 1X12 CORNER TRIM

WINDOWS IN 8'-1 1/8" WALLS & ALL EXT. DOORS 81-3/4"

WINDOWS IN 9'-1 1/6" WALLS a6"

EXTERIOR SWING DOORS 81-3/4"

INTERIOR SINING DOORS 81-1/2"

BI-FOLD DOORS 80-1/2"
*FRAME 1-1/4" WIDER THEN STATED DOOR WIDTH

POCKET DOORS 83-3/4"

*FRAME DOUBLE THE STATED DOORWIDTH
*IF PKD FRAME 1S NOT ON SITE, LEAVE FRAMING OPEN
ABOVE, AND FRAME DONN TO IT AFTERWARDS

FACE FRAME
ROUGH-IN SCHEDULE:
12" 10"x83" R.O.

15" 13'x83" R.O.

18" 16"x83" R.O.

21" 19'x83" R.O.

24" 22'x83" R.O.

30" 28"x83" R.0.

INTERIOR MATERIAL COLORS:

INTERIOR MILLWORK

INTERIOR STAIN

INTERIOR HARDWARE

INTERIOR WALL PAINT

PROJECT SCOPE: HOUSE ADDITION

HOUSE: 1,628 FINISHED SQUARE FEET

LOWER FLOOR- NEW 3T'x22' = 814 SQ FT
UPPER FLOOR- NEW 37'x22' = 814 SQ FT

2 ADDITIONAL BEDROOMS, BATHROOM, STORAGE, FAMILY ROOM

COPYRIGHT DISCLAIMER:
ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY EDMONSON INK DRAFTING & DESIGN CO. AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED OR DEVELOPED FOR USE ON AND IN CONNECTION WITH, THE SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE OF THESE IDEAS, DESIGNS,

ARRANGEMENTS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION OF FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF EDMONSON INK DRAFTING & DESIGN CO. CONTACT WITH THESE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE
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NOTE: SILL PLATE TO HANG PAST FOUNDATION EDGE
BY 1-1/2" SO EXTERIOR SHEATHING 1S FLUSH WNITH
EXT. OF RIGID INSULATION

-R-21 (MIN.) BATT INSULATION
-EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING

-HOUSE WRAP (EXTEND DONN WALL *
BELOW THE SILL PLATE)

-INTERIOR GYP. BOARD (INTERIOR AIR BARRIER)

-4 MIL POLY V.B. w/ JOINTS LAPPED 6" MIN.
-SEAL V.B. TO FRAMING WITH
3/8" CLIPS & BEAD OF SEALANT

-SIDING (SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TYPE)

-2x4 NAILER ALONG TOP EDGE OF TRL
-CLOSED CELL INSUL. AT RIM (R-20 MI'
-1/2" 0SB SHEATHING AT RIM

-2x4 NAILER ALONG BOTTOM EDGE Of

-FINISH FLOOR AS SPEC.
-3/4" SUBFLOOR AS REQ'D.

- 14" FLOOR TRUSS @ 19.2" O0.C.

-DOUBLE TOP PLATE

-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OVER POLY V.B.
-R-21 F.B. INSUL AS REQ'D.

-4 MIL POLY V.B.

-1/2" GYP. BOARD

-2x6 STUDS AT 16" 0.C. OR AS REQ'D.

- 2" EXTERIOR FOAM PER CODE
- DAMP PROOFING PER CODE

-3 1/2" CONC. SLAB FLOOR w/ FIBER MESH ON 6 MIL. ‘/\

POLY, WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6" - FILTER FABRIG

- GRAVEL, DRAIN - GRAVEL DRAIN

- 20"x10" CONC. FOOTING. - FOOTING TO REST ON GRANULAR,

(SIZE & REBAR TO BE DETERMINED BY UNDISTURBED MATERIAL OR COMPACTED

CONCRETE CONTRACTOR) STRUCTURAL FILL OF SUITABLE BEARING
CAPACITY

STANDARD KNEEWALL DETAIL

1/4"=1'-0

BIPE ENDS A MIN. OF 12* ABOVE ROOF _ MIN. R-4 INSULATION IN NON-CONDITIONED SPACES
SURFACE AND A MIN. OF 10-0" FROM FLASH AROUND PIPE
NINDOWS, OPENINGS OR OTHER
BUILDINGS ) VENT PIPE RUNS VERTICALLY THRU
~., THE BUILDING
& LABEL PIPE AS "RADON REDUCTION
VENT PIPE SYSTEM" ON EACH FLOOR
T FITTING- VENT 6 MIL POLY SHEETING OVER
PIPE TO AGGREGATE OVERLAPPED 12" AT
HORIZONTAL PIPE SEAMS FIT CLOSELY AROUND
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City of White Bear Lake

Community Development Department

MEMORANDUM

To: The Planning Commission

From: Tracy Shimek, Housing & Economic Development Coordinator
Date: February 28, 2022

Subject: Housing Task Force Recommendations

SUMMARY

Staff will present a brief overview of the Housing Task Force’s recommendations to City Council.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

In April 2021 The City of White Bear Lake Housing Task Force began convening to draft a set of
recommendations regarding housing related policies, programs, and priorities for the City
Council and Housing & Redevelopment Authority (“HRA”) to consider.

The Task Force met from April to November to consider community input, the 2040
Comprehensive Plan, Comprehensive Housing Market Analysis, input from housing industry
professionals and various other sources to create a report of recommendations for housing
policies, programs and development priorities to address the City’s housing needs. In
November 2021, members of the task force presented their recommendations to the City
Council. Those recommendations will be further discussed with Council and staff at a future
work session to determine and prioritize which recommendations to implement.

Staff will present a short report on the Housing Task Force process and recommendations and
address any related questions Commissioners may have regarding the report.

Page 1of1



5.B

CITY COUNCIL MEETING SUMMARY
February 8, 2022

APPROVAL OF MINUTES — Approved
A. Minutes of the Regular City Council Meeting on January 25, 2022

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA — Approved with removal of E

CONSENT AGENDA — Approved

A. Acceptance of Minutes: November White Bear Lake Conservation District, December
Environmental Advisory Commission, January Planning Commission

B. Resolution approving a request by Keith Hisdahl for a setback variance at 1978 Highway 96
E. Resolution No. 12933

C. Resolution approving requests by Steve Anderson for two setback variances at 4881
Johnson Avenue. Resolution No. 12934

D. Resolution approving a request by Cabin 61 for two variances located at 4150 Hoffman
Road. Resolution No. 12935

VISITORS AND PRESENTATION

Housing and Economic Development Coordinator Tracy Shimek and former City Manager Ellen
Hiniker introduced the Welcoming and Inclusive Community Initiative which was kicked-off in
February 2021 by Mayor Emerson. They described the dedication of this 18-person Task Force and
the importance attached to understanding diversity in the community and whether people feel
welcomed and included in White Bear Lake.

A culmination of a year’s worth of surveys, community conversations and extensive outreach efforts,
the Welcoming and Inclusive Task Force presented their Report to the City Council, which
demonstrated the City has growing diversity and changing demographics. Among the findings, it was
discovered that connecting with residents can be challenging and there are a range of experiences
and perspectives on how people feel about whether the community is welcoming and inclusive to
them, including some who did not trust government to place value on their input. Contained in the
report were recommendations from the Task Force for the City Council to consider in their continued
efforts working toward equity and inclusion in the City of White Bear Lake including increased
community engagement efforts, organizational and administrative systems and adopting an equity
and inclusion lens for policymaking.

Mayor Louismet thanked Task Force members for their extensive work on this project. He views the
report as a good snap shot of the City in which there are both pride points as well as room for
improvement. With regard to follow-up, he said that the Council will continue conversations on this
topic.

There was considerable discussion by Councilmembers in which it was generally agreed that more
intentional follow-up by the City Council would be planned for August, especially related to budget

and the suggestion of a potential commission on the topic of Equity and Engagement.

PUBLIC HEARINGS — Nothing scheduled




UNFINISHED BUSINESS — Nothing scheduled

NEW BUSINESS - Approved

A. Resolution denying a request by Jeff McDonnell / Tice Estate for a preliminary plan and
planned unit development at 1788 Highway 96 E. Resolution No. 12936

B. Resolution approving a request by Wold Architects and Engineers on behalf of the City of
White Bear Lake for site plan approval for the Public Safety Building renovation and
expansion at 4701 Highway 61. Resolution No. 12937

C. Resolution accepting feasibility report and ordering public hearing for the 2022 Pavement
Rehabilitation Project, City Project No. 22-01. Resolution No. 12938

D. First Reading of a Water Meter Ordinance

DISCUSSION — Nothing scheduled

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CITY MANAGER

A. Charter Commission proposed Ordinance update — was pulled by the Charter Commission for
additional discussion.

ADJOURNMENT — 8:38 p.m.
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